
           
THROUGH THESE DOORS WALK ONLY THE FINEST PEOPLE – THE CITIZENS OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY. DECISIONS ARE MADE IN
THIS ROOM AFFECTING THE DAILY LIVES OF OUR PEOPLE. DIGNIFIED CONDUCT IS APPRECIATED. 
 

CHAMBER RULES
 
1. IF YOU WISH TO SPEAK, YOU WILL BE HEARD.
2. YOU MUST SIGN UP TO SPEAK. SIGN-UP SHEETS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE BACK OF THE ROOM.
3. YOU ARE REQUESTED TO KEEP YOUR REMARKS BRIEF AND FACTUAL.
4. BOTH SIDES ON AN ISSUE WILL BE GRANTED UNIFORM/MAXIMUM TIME TO SPEAK.
5. DURING QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARINGS (I.E., REZONINGS), CONDUCT IS VERY FORMAL AND
    REGULATED BY SUPREME COURT DECISIONS. VERBAL REACTION OR APPLAUSE IS NOT 
    APPROPRIATE.
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL BCC MEETINGS ARE RECORDED AND TELEVISED
 

AGENDA
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PUBLIC HEARINGS

SECOND PUBLIC HEARING - FISCAL YEAR 2016/2017 COUNTY-WIDE BUDGET
September 20, 2016

5:31 p.m.
Ernie Lee Magaha Government Building – First Floor

             
1. Call to Order - Chairman Grover C. Robinson, IV

(PLEASE TURN YOUR CELL PHONE TO THE VIBRATE, SILENCE, OR OFF
SETTING)

 

2. Was the Meeting Properly Advertised? - Chairman Grover C. Robinson, IV
 

3. Are there any items to be added to the Agenda?

Recommendation:  That the Board adopt the Agenda as prepared (or duly
amended).

 

4. 5:31 p.m. – Public Hearing for Consideration of the Final Budget for Fiscal Year
2016/2017

 

A. Presentation of Budget for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 – County Administrator Jack
Brown
 
Jack Brown – Mister Chairman, Commissioners, this is the second of two
required Public Hearings for the Board to adopt the Fiscal Year 2016/2017
Budget.
 
At its first Public Hearing held September 6, 2016, the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) adopted the Tentative Millage Rates and Budget for
Fiscal Year 2016/2017.  The law requires that prior to consideration of the Final
Budget, an explanation of the “Rolled Back Rate” be provided and entered into



the records.  The “Rolled Back Rate” is a computed millage rate that would
generate the same amount of ad valorem tax dollars as the prior Fiscal Year,
based on the proposed year’s tax roll, excluding new construction.
 
The millage rates tentatively approved by the Board on September 06, 2016,
are 6.6165 for the County-wide millage rate, .3590 for the Library Municipal
Services Taxing Unit (MSTU), and .6850 for the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement
Municipal Services Taxing Unit (MSTU).  The aggregate of these millage rates
proposed for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 is 2.42% above the “Rolled Back Rate”
certified by the Property Appraiser.  This represents the percentage increase in
property taxes tentatively adopted by the Board.
           
Staff has recommended one amendment to the Fiscal Year 2016/2017
Tentative Budget.  This amendment for an increase of $2,787,869 is for
recommended adjustments to the Tentative Budget. 
 
The revised Budget will result in a balanced unified Budget for Fiscal Year
2016/2017 of $436,581,528, which is 5.91% more than the adopted Fiscal Year
2015/2016 Budget of $412,201,220.

 

B. Public Forum – Chairman Grover C. Robinson, IV
 

C.   Board Adoption of the Final Millage Resolution for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 –
Chairman Grover C. Robinson, IV
 
Commissioner Robinson – The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the
Millage Resolution, presented in the agenda backup, of 6.6165 mills for the
County-wide millage rate, .3590 for the Library MSTU and .6850 for the
Sheriff’s Law Enforcement MSTU for Fiscal Year 2016/2017.

 

D.   Board Adoption of a Resolution in the increased amount of $2,787,869,
amending the Tentative Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget - Chairman Grover C.
Robinson, IV

That the Board adopt the Resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2016/2017
Tentative Budget in the increased amount of $2,787,869, for the following
funds: 

General Fund
Economic Development Fund
Tourist Promotion Fund
Library Fund
Misdemeanor Probation Fund
Article V Fund
Transportation Trust Fund
Debt Service Fund
Emergency Services Fund



Internal Service Fund
 

E.   Board Adoption of the Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 –
Chairman Grover C. Robinson, IV
 
Commissioner Robinson – The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Final
Budget Resolution of $436,581,528 for Fiscal Year 2016/2017.
 
(Staff will provide a revised figure if any commissioners have made changes
and read it into the record.)

 

5.   Board Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Annual Budget for the Santa
Rosa Island Authority (SRIA)

 

6. Items added to the Agenda.
 

7. Adjourn.
 



   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   4. C.           
Meeting Date: 09/20/2016  
Issue: Final Millage Resolution
From: Stephan Hall, Budget Manager 
Organization: Asst County Administrator - Lovoy
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Final Millage Resolution for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 – Chairman
Grover C. Robinson, IV
 
Commissioner Robinson – The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Millage
Resolution, presented in the agenda backup, of 6.6165 mills for the County-wide millage
rate, .3590 for the Library MSTU and .6850 for the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement MSTU for
Fiscal Year 2016/2017.

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments



Final Millage Resolution017





   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   4. D.           
Meeting Date: 09/20/2016  
Issue: Budget Adjustment for the FY2016/17 Adopted Budget
From: Stephan Hall, Budget Manager 
Organization: Asst County Administrator - Lovoy
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of a Resolution in the increased amount of $2,787,869, amending the
Tentative Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Budget - Chairman Grover C. Robinson, IV

That the Board adopt the Resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Tentative
Budget in the increased amount of $2,787,869, for the following funds: 

General Fund
Economic Development Fund
Tourist Promotion Fund
Library Fund
Misdemeanor Probation Fund
Article V Fund
Transportation Trust Fund
Debt Service Fund
Emergency Services Fund
Internal Service Fund

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:



POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments
Budget Adjustments017



Board of County Commissioners
Escambia County Resolution Number

Supplemental Budget Amendment Resolution R2016-

     WHEREAS, the following revenues were unanticipated in the adopted budget for Escambia County 
and the Board of County Commissioners now desires to appropriate said funds within the County Budget

      WHEREAS, changes to the FY 2016-2017 Proposed Budget have occurred, and these changes must be  
approved by the Board of County Commissioners.  

     NOW, THEREFORE,  be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, Florida,  
        that in accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 129.06 (2d), it does hereby appropriate in the following  

funds and accounts in the budget of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017:  

Fund Name Fund Number
General Fund 1
Economic Development Fund 102
Tourist Promotion Fund 108
Library Fund 113
Misdemeanor Probation Fund 114
Article V Fund 115
Transportation Trust Fund 175
Debt Service Fund 203
Emergency Services Fund 408
Internal Service Fund 501

Revenue Title Fund Number Account Code Amount
Ad Valorem Taxes 1 311002 469,863
MSTU - Law Enforcement 1 311005 46,415
Indirect Costs -Other 1 369936 (26,950)
Transfer from Fund 114 1 381114 5,375
Fund Balance 1 389901 39,736
Fund Balance 1 389901 26,950
Fund Balance 1 389901 21,266
Less 5% Statutory Reduction 1 389905 (25,814)
Fund Balance 102 389901 15,000
Fund Balance 108 389901 1,295,026
Library MSTU 113 311006 25,494
Less 5% Statutory Reduction 113 389905 (1,275)
Fund Balance 114 389901 5,375
Fund Balance 115 389901 14,016
Transfer from 001 175 381001 62,507
T-fers from F-108 203 381108 1,295,026
Fund Balance 203 389901 (491,043)
Fund Balance 408 389901 6,902
Employee Group Health 501 340126 4,000

Total $2,787,869

Account Code/
Appropriations Title Fund Number/Cost Center Project Number Amount

Other Contractual Services 001/110101 53401 40,000
Medical Assistance for the Needy 001/110201 54903 210,000
Medical Assistance for the Needy 001/110201 54903 200,000
Aids to Government Agencies 001/110201 58101 120,200



Aids to Private Organizations 001/110201 58201 15,750
Aids to Private Organizations 001/110201 58201 (15,000)
WFL Regional Planning Council 001/110201 58205 886
Lakeview 001/110201 58207 4,173
Bay Area Resource Council (BARC) 001/110201 58223 5,000
Bay Area Resource Council (BARC) 001/110201 58223 5,000
Escambia Community Clinics 001/110201 58226 23,280
Escambia County School Readiness Coalition 001/110201 58228 20,375
Wildlife Sanctuary 001/110201 58231 4,049
Transfers to Fund 175 001/110201 59102 62,507
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (40,000)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (73,513)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (84,500)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 15,000
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (981)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (8,634)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (8,000)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (5,063)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (62,507)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (11,205)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (2,620)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (5,000)
Salaries 001/110601 51201 815
FICA 001/110601 52101 63
Retirement Contributions 001/110601 52201 103
Professional Services 001/150101 53101 3,000
Other Current Charges 001/150101 54901 5,000
Salaries 001/250202 51201 7,392
FICA 001/250202 52101 565
Retirement Contributions 001/250202 52201 555
Workers Compensation 001/250202 52401 122
Salaries 001/270102 51201 2,271
FICA 001/270102 52101 173
Retirement Contributions 001/270102 52201 170
Workers Compensation 001/270102 52401 6Workers Compensation 001/270102 52401 6
Salaries 001/290401 51201 3,978
FICA 001/290401 52101 304
Retirement Contributions 001/290401 52201 898
Workers Compensation 001/290401 52401 195
Salaries 001/290402 51201 8,815
Other Salaries 001/290402 51301 441
FICA 001/290402 52101 707
Retirement Contributions 001/290402 52201 791
Workers Compensation 001/290402 52401 451
Salaries 001/310202 51201 2,921
FICA 001/310202 52101 223
Retirement Contributions 001/310202 52201 1,764
Workers Compensation 001/310202 52401 155
Personal Services 001/510101 59702 84,500
Executive Salaries 001/550101 51101 14,142
Retirement Contributions 001/550101 52201 7,124
Aids to Private Organizations 102/360704 58201 15,000
Aids to Private Organizations 102/360704 58201 (550,000)
Reserves 102/360704 59801 550,000
Other Current Charges 108/360101 54901 (20,275)
Aids to Private Organizations 108/360101 58201 20,275
Transfers to Fund 203 108/360101 59123 1,295,026
Other Current Charges 108/360105 54901 (6,675)
Aids to Private Organizations 108/360105 58201 6,675
Books, Publications & Library Materials 113/110501 56601 24,219
Transfer to Fund 001 114/290305 59101 5,375
Communications 115/410306 54101 876
Repair & Maintenance 115/410306 54601 10,035



Operating Supplies 115/410306 55201 3,105
Salaries 175/290202 51201 37,687
Other Salaries 175/290202 51301 8,580
FICA 175/290202 52101 3,539
Retirement Contributions 175/290202 52201 10,442
Workers Compensation 175/290202 52401 2,259
Reserves 203/110248 59801 803,983
Salaries 408/330302 51201 6,572
Special Pay 408/330302 51501 (1,500)
FICA 408/330302 52101 388
Retirement Contributions 408/330302 52201 1,144
Workers Compensation 408/330302 52401 298
Professional Services 501/150106 53101 4,000

Total $2,787,869

ATTEST:
PAM CHILDERS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ESCAMBIA, COUNTY, FLORIDA

Deputy Clerk

Adopted

OMB Approved

Grover C. Robinson, IV, Chairman

OMB Approved

Supplemental Budget Amendment 

Budget Adjustment



FY 16/17 Budget Adjustments
Revenues:

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Department-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

General Fund 1 311002 Ad Valorem Taxes 469,863
Increase in July 1st estimate from the Property Appraiser 
from the June 1st property values.

General Fund 1 311005 MSTU - Law Enforcement 46,415
Increase in July 1st estimate from the Property Appraiser 
from the June 1st property values.

General Fund 1 369936 Indirect Costs -Other (26,950) Changes in the indirect cost from 4.6% to 4.3%.

General Fund 1 381114 Transfer from Fund 114 5,375

Increase in Salaries for two employees who are eligible for a 
progression due to new PBA agreement/Transfer between 
114 and the General Fund because these employees are 
under the Jail cost center eff 10/01/16.

General Fund 1 389901 Fund Balance 39,736
October 2017 Medicaid Voucher to the State of Florida to 
later be reclassified to the new Fiscal Year.

General Fund 1 389901 Fund Balance 26,950 Changes in the indirect cost from 4.6% to 4.3%.
General Fund 1 389901 Fund Balance 21,266 Final Adjustments to the Elected Officials Salaries by EDR.
General Fund 1 389905 Less 5% Statutory Reduction (25,814) Less 5% Statutory Reduction.
Economic Development 102 389901 Fund Balance 15,000 Increase for Town of Century.

Non-Departmental 108 389901 Fund Balance 1,295,026

Allocating additional reserved TDT Funds set aside as Fund 
Balance January 2016 for additional TDT Debt service 
payment.

Library Fund 113 311006 Library MSTU 25,494
Increase in July 1st estimate from the Property Appraiser 
from the June 1st property values.

Library Fund 113 389905 Less 5% Statutory Reduction (1,275)
Increase in July 1st estimate from the Property Appraiser 
from the June 1st property values.

Misdemeanor Probation Fund 114 389901 Fund Balance 5,375
Increase in Salaries for two employees who are eligible for a 
progression due to new PBA agreement.  

State Attorney 115 389901 Fund Balance 14,016
Increased request to Escambia's State Attorney's budget, 
received at a later date.

Transportation Trust Fund 175 381001 Transfer from 001 62,507
Amendment to the Road Prison PBS Contract to include 
career ladder step increases.

Non-Departmental 203 381108 T-fers from F-108 1,295,026

Allocating additional reserved TDT Funds set aside as 
Reserves/Fund Balance January 2016 for additional TDT 
Debt service payment.

Non-Departmental 203 389901 Fund Balance (491,043)

Allocating additional reserved TDT Funds set aside as 
Reserves/Fund Balance January 2016 for additional TDT 
Debt service payment.

EMS Fund 408 389901 Fund Balance 6,902
Current employee filled EMS Operations Manager position 
(Built in overtime included in promotion calculation).

Internal Service Fund 501 340126 Employee Group Health 4,000 Increase funding for the Employee Assistance Program.

Total: 2,787,869

Page 1



FY 16/17 Budget Adjustments
Expenditures:

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Department-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

BCC 1 110101 001/110101 53401 Other Contractual Services 40,000 Additional funds for the BCC Internship Program.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 54903 Medical Assistance for the Needy 210,000

Additional allocation to Reserves for Operating from 
July 1st property valuations to pay October 2017 
Medicaid voucher to the State of Florida to later be 
reclassified to the new Fiscal Year.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 54903 Medical Assistance for the Needy 200,000

Additional allocation to Reserves for Operating from 
July 1st property valuations to pay October 2017 
Medicaid voucher to the State of Florida to later be 
reclassified to the new Fiscal Year.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58101 Aids to Government Agencies 120,200
Pensacola State Welding Program at Brownsville 
Community Center.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58201 Aids to Private Organizations 15,750

, g g, , g
Hearts, Achieve Escambia, Global Corner, and 
reduction of $20k for Silver Linings.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58201 Aids to Private Organizations (15,000)
Achieve Escambia has removed their funding 
request for FY16/17.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58205 WFL Regional Planning Council 886 WFL Regional Planning Council increase.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58207 Lakeview 4,173 Lakeview increase.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58223 Bay Area Resource Council (BARC) 5,000 Bay Area Resource Council (BARC) Increase.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58223 Bay Area Resource Council (BARC) 5,000
Additional allocation to BARC to match SROSA 
County.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58226 Escambia Community Clinics 23,280 Escambia Community Clinics Increase.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58228
Escambia County School Readiness 
Coalition 20,375

Escambia County School Readiness Coalition 
Increase.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58231 Wildlife Sanctuary 4,049 Wildlife Sanctuary increase.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59102 Transfers to Fund 175 62,507
Amendment to the Road Prison PBS Contract to 
include career ladder step increases.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (40,000) Additional funds for the BCC Internship Program.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (73,513)
BCC approved increase for various Outside Agency 
allocations.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (84,500)
Increase to Property Appraiser's budget based on 
revised budget.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating 15,000
Achieve Escambia has removed their funding 
request for FY16/17.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (981) Salary increase for two County Attorney positions.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (8,634) Reallocation from an OSA to Kennel Technician.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (8,000)
Increase in funding for Drug Free Workplace and 
background and pre-employment verifications.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (5,063)
Custodial employee will be entering DROP during the 
fiscal year and will be taking a payout.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (62,507)
Amendment to the Road Prison PBS Contract to 
include career ladder step increases.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (11,205) Increase in RN salary to a new minimum.

Page 2



FY 16/17 Budget Adjustments
Expenditures:

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Department-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (2,620)
Director's Aide position being reallocated to an 
Accountant. 

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (5,000)
Additional allocation to BARC to match SROSA 
County.

County Attorney 1 110601 001/110601 51201 Salaries 815 Salary increase for two County Attorney positions.

County Attorney 1 110601 001/110601 52101 FICA 63 Salary increase for two County Attorney positions.

County Attorney 1 110601 001/110601 52201 Retirement Contributions 103 Salary increase for two County Attorney positions.

Human Resources 1 150101 001/150101 53101 Professional Services 3,000 Increase funding for Drug Free Workplace.

Human Resources 1 150101 001/150101 54901 Other Current Charges 5,000
Increase funding for background and pre-
employment verifications. 

Building Services/Animal Services 1 250202 001/250202 51201 Salaries 7,392

Reallocation from an OSA to Kennel Technician; 
Exceptional Hire request approved for the Kennel 
Supv.

Building Services/Animal Services 1 250202 001/250202 52101 FICA 565

Reallocation from an OSA to Kennel Technician; 
Exceptional Hire request approved for the Kennel 
Supv.

Building Services/Animal Services 1 250202 001/250202 52201 Retirement Contributions 555

Reallocation from an OSA to Kennel Technician; 
Exceptional Hire request approved for the Kennel 
Supv.

Building Services/Animal Services 1 250202 001/250202 52401 Workers Compensation 122

Reallocation from an OSA to Kennel Technician; 
Exceptional Hire request approved for the Kennel 
Supv.

Information Resources 1 270102 001/270102 51201 Salaries 2,271
Director's Aide position being reallocated to an 
Accountant. 

Information Resources 1 270102 001/270102 52101 FICA 173
Director's Aide position being reallocated to an 
Accountant. 

Information Resources 1 270102 001/270102 52201 Retirement Contributions 170
Director's Aide position being reallocated to an 
Accountant. 

Information Resources 1 270102 001/270102 52401 Workers Compensation 6
Director's Aide position being reallocated to an 
Accountant. 

Corrections/Jail 1 290401 001/290401 51201 Salaries 3,978

Increase in Salaries for two employees who are 
eligible for a progression due to new PBA 
agreement/Transfer between 114 and the General 
Fund because these employees are under the Jail 
cost center eff 10/01/16.

Corrections/Jail 1 290401 001/290401 52101 FICA 304

Increase in Salaries for two employees who are 
eligible for a progression due to new PBA 
agreement/Transfer between 114 and the General 
Fund because these employees are under the Jail 
cost center eff 10/01/16.

Page 3



FY 16/17 Budget Adjustments
Expenditures:

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Department-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

Corrections/Jail 1 290401 001/290401 52201 Retirement Contributions 898

Increase in Salaries for two employees who are 
eligible for a progression due to new PBA 
agreement/Transfer between 114 and the General 
Fund because these employees are under the Jail 
cost center eff 10/01/16.

Corrections/Jail 1 290401 001/290401 52401 Workers Compensation 195

Increase in Salaries for two employees who are 
eligible for a progression due to new PBA 
agreement/Transfer between 114 and the General 
Fund because these employees are under the Jail 
cost center eff 10/01/16.

Corrections/Jail Medical 1 290402 001/290402 51201 Salaries 8,815 Increase in RN salary to a new minimum.

Corrections/Jail Medical 1 290402 001/290402 51301 Other Salaries 441 Increase in RN salary to a new minimum.

Corrections/Jail Medical 1 290402 001/290402 52101 FICA 707 Increase in RN salary to a new minimum.

Corrections/Jail Medical 1 290402 001/290402 52201 Retirement Contributions 791 Increase in RN salary to a new minimum.

Corrections/Jail Medical 1 290402 001/290402 52401 Workers Compensation 451 Increase in RN salary to a new minimum.

Facilities/Custodial 1 310202 001/310202 51201 Salaries 2,921
Custodial employee will be entering DROP during the 
fiscal year and will be taking a payout.

Facilities/Custodial 1 310202 001/310202 52101 FICA 223
Custodial employee will be entering DROP during the 
fiscal year and will be taking a payout.

Facilities/Custodial 1 310202 001/310202 52201 Retirement Contributions 1,764
Custodial employee will be entering DROP during the 
fiscal year and will be taking a payout.

Facilities/Custodial 1 310202 001/310202 52401 Workers Compensation 155
Custodial employee will be entering DROP during the 
fiscal year and will be taking a payout.

Property Appraiser 1 510101 001/510101 59702 Personal Services 84,500
Increase to Property Appraiser's budget based on 
revised budget.

Supervisor of Elections 1 550101 001/550101 51101 Executive Salaries 14,142
Final Adjustments to the Elected Officials Salaries by 
EDR.

Supervisor of Elections 1 550101 001/550101 52201 Retirement Contributions 7,124
Final Adjustments to the Elected Officials Salaries by 
EDR.

Economic Development 102 360704 102/360704 58201 Aids to Private Organizations 15,000 Increase for Town of Century.

Economic Development 102 360704 102/360704 58201 Aids to Private Organizations (550,000)

Board direction not to approve allocation until metrics 
on Job creation are provided, funds are being 
reallocated to reserves.

Economic Development 102 360704 102/360704 59801 Reserves 550,000

Board direction not to approve allocation until metrics 
on Job creation are provided, funds are being 
reallocated to reserves.

Non-Departmental 108 360101 108/360101 54901 Other Current Charges (20,275) Changes in the indirect cost from 4.6% to 4.3%.
Non-Departmental 108 360101 108/360101 58201 Aids to Private Organizations 20,275 Changes in the indirect cost from 4.6% to 4.3%.

Non-Departmental 108 360101 108/360101 59123 Transfers to Fund 203 1,295,026

Allocating additional reserved TDT Funds set aside 
as Reserves/Fund Balance January 2016 for 
additional TDT Debt service payment.

Non-Departmental 108 360105 108/360105 54901 Other Current Charges (6,675) Changes in the indirect cost from 4.6% to 4.3%.
Non-Departmental 108 360105 108/360105 58201 Aids to Private Organizations 6,675 Changes in the indirect cost from 4.6% to 4.3%.

Library Operations 113 110501 113/110501 56601 Books, Publications & Library Materials 24,219
Increase in July 1st estimate from the Property 
Appraiser from the June 1st property values.

Page 4



FY 16/17 Budget Adjustments
Expenditures:

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Department-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

Misdemeanor Probation Fund 114 290305 114/290305 59101 Transfer to Fund 001 5,375

Increase in Salaries for two employees who are 
eligible for a progression due to new PBA 
agreement/Transfer between 114 and the General 
Fund because these employees are under the Jail 
cost center eff 10/01/16.

State Attorney 115 410306 115/410306 54101 Communications 876
Increased request to Escambia's State Attorney's 
budget, received at a later date.

State Attorney 115 410306 115/410306 54601 Repair & Maintenance 10,035
Increased request to Escambia's State Attorney's 
budget, received at a later date.

State Attorney 115 410306 115/410306 55201 Operating Supplies 3,105
Increased request to Escambia's State Attorney's 
budget, received at a later date.

Road Prison 175 290202 175/290202 51201 Salaries 37,687
Amendment to the Road Prison PBS Contract to 
include career ladder step increases.

Road Prison 175 290202 175/290202 51301 Other Salaries 8,580
Amendment to the Road Prison PBS Contract to 
include career ladder step increases.

Road Prison 175 290202 175/290202 52101 FICA 3,539
Amendment to the Road Prison PBS Contract to 
include career ladder step increases.

Road Prison 175 290202 175/290202 52201 Retirement Contributions 10,442
Amendment to the Road Prison PBS Contract to 
include career ladder step increases.

Road Prison 175 290202 175/290202 52401 Workers Compensation 2,259
Amendment to the Road Prison PBS Contract to 
include career ladder step increases.

Non-Departmental 203 110248 203/110248 59801 Reserves 803,983

Allocating additional reserved TDT Funds set aside 
as Reserves/Fund Balance January 2016 for 
additional TDT Debt service payment.

Public Safety/EMS 408 330302 408/330302 51201 Salaries 6,572

Current employee filled EMS Operations Manager 
position (Built in overtime included in promotion 
salary calculation).

Public Safety/EMS 408 330302 408/330302 51501 Special Pay (1,500)

Current employee filled EMS Operations Manager 
position (Built in overtime included in promotion 
calculation).

Public Safety/EMS 408 330302 408/330302 52101 FICA 388

Current employee filled EMS Operations Manager 
position (Built in overtime included in promotion 
calculation).

Public Safety/EMS 408 330302 408/330302 52201 Retirement Contributions 1,144

Current employee filled EMS Operations Manager 
position (Built in overtime included in promotion 
calculation).

Public Safety/EMS 408 330302 408/330302 52401 Workers Compensation 298

Current employee filled EMS Operations Manager 
position (Built in overtime included in promotion 
calculation).

Human Resources 501 150106 501/150106 53101 Professional Services 4,000
Increase funding for the Employee Assistance 
Program.

Total: 2,787,869

Page 5



   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   4. E.           
Meeting Date: 09/20/2016  
Issue: Final Budget Resolution
From: Stephan Hall, Budget Manager 
Organization: Asst County Administrator - Lovoy
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 – Chairman
Grover C. Robinson, IV
 
Commissioner Robinson – The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Final Budget
Resolution of $436,581,528 for Fiscal Year 2016/2017.
 
(Staff will provide a revised figure if any commissioners have made changes and read it
into the record.)

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A



Attachments
Final Budget Resolution017







   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   5.           
Meeting Date: 09/20/2016  
Issue: Board Adoption of the FY2016/17 SRIA Budget
From: Stephan Hall, Budget Manager 
Organization: Asst County Administrator - Lovoy
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2016/2017 Annual Budget for the Santa Rosa Island
Authority (SRIA)

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
Escambia County acquired the Public Safety and Public Works Divisions of the SRIA for
FY2015/16 at a cost of $3,875,894 and included components of the Fire MSBU and EMS
Funds. For FY2016/17 these two divisions are maintained by the County at a cost of
$3,752,952; the reduction is due to the Island Authority contributing the $200k from
Lease Fees for the Fire MSBU on the Beach.

The Island Authority's FY 2015/16 Budget was reduced by $4,320,346 or 48.03% from
FY2014/15 with an Adopted FY2015/16 Budget of $4,675,061. For FY2016/17 the SRIA
Budget is $5,090,406 and includes a new beach re-nourishment fund set-aside of $500k.

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A



Attachments
FY2016/17 SRIA Budget






























	Agenda
	Item_4.C. Final Millage Resolution
	Item_4.C._Att1_Final Millage Resolution017
	Item_4.D. Budget Adjustment for the FY2016_17 Adopted Budget
	Item_4.D._Att1_Budget Adjustments017
	Item_4.E. Final Budget Resolution
	Item_4.E._Att1_Final Budget Resolution017
	Item_5. Board Adoption of the FY2016_17 SRIA Budget
	Item_5._Att1_FY2016_17 SRIA Budget



